
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 8 January 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm  

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 

Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East 

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Warminster Without 

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway 

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye 

Pip Ridout Warminster West 

 
 



Items to be considered Time 

Please note these timings are approximate only 

  

 The following stands will be available from 6.30pm:   

 • Community Foundation  

• Emergency Planning 
 

 

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

3.   Apologies for Absence   

2.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 November & the Special Meeting held on the 26 
November 2014 (copy attached). 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 12)  

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 
 

• Safe Places and Before I forget Campaign 

• Stonehenge & Avebury World Heritage Site Management 
Plan 

 

5.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 13 - 20) 

 

 i. Updates 
ii. Grant Applications 

 

6.  Emergency Planning   

 Emergency Planning and many partner agencies have been rolling 
out training for Parish and Town Councils. A team of experts 
discuss all the risks that can face a community, such as flood, 
snow, communicable disease, power outages, etc. The Team will 
introduce the key considerations at the Area Board, and offer to 

 



run a tailored workshop for the Warminster Area. 

7.  Wiltshire Community Foundation   

 Jon Yates, Development Director at Wiltshire Community 
Foundation, will talk about the grants they have on offer for 
community groups and their Surviving Winter Campaign which 
supports older and vulnerable people in fuel poverty. 

 

8.  Your Local Issues (Pages 21 - 22)  

 An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the 
groups working on existing issues. 
 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link. 
 
The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor. 

 

9.  Updates from Partners (Pages 23 - 32)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
Ø Wiltshire Police 
Ø Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ø Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
Ø Town and Parish Councils 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

10.  Precept Consultation - Police & Crime Commissioner   

 The Chief Finance Officer will give a presentation on the precept.  

11.  Community Area Transport Group (Pages 33 - 34)  

 To agree proposed projects and funding.  

12.  Warminster Community Operations Board (Pages 35 - 40)  

 To receive an update on the Shadow Community operations 
Board. 

 

13.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 41 - 46)  

 To consider the attached applications for funding from the 
Community Area Grants Scheme. 

 

14.  Future Meeting Dates   



 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 
3 March 2015, 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 
 
 



Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

NOTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD (INFORMAL) 

Place: Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 6 November 2014 

Start Time: 2.05 pm 

Finish Time: 2.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Keith Humphries 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Jessica Croman – Dem services officer 
Jacqui Abbott – Community Area Manager 
James Cawley – Associate Director 
Sandra Samuel – Youth Coordinator 
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Warminster Town Council – Sue Fraser 
Chapmanslade Parish Council – Phil Jefferson 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council – Caroline Sawyer 

 
 

Total in attendance: 68 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Vice-Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area 
Board and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. Those present 
were advised that as the meeting was not quorate it could go forward on an 
informal basis but no decisions could be taken. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Cllr Newbury 

• Cllr Ridout 

• Cllr De Rhe-Philipe 

• Mike Franklyn 

   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

   Minutes 

 The Minutes were discussed and it was reported that these would need to be 
approved at the next formal meeting. 

   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman introduced the announcements contained within the agenda 
pack. 

   Better Care Plan - Presentation and Talk 

 James Cawley, Associate director for Adult Care Commissioning, Safeguarding 
and Housing, along with Stephen Rowland, Chairman of Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, gave a presentation on the better care plan.  
 
The Better Care Plan focuses on the needs of the community and delivering 
services which would set out how Wiltshire Council would deliver health in 
Wiltshire. It would incorporate a variety of stakeholders and key to delivering 
integrated services. 
 
Questions were asked on the time scale of implementing the plan and estimates 
of savings. The Area Board was informed that 3 pilot schemes were already in 
operation and they would be collecting evidence as they go along. No saving 
would be made although this new initiative would enable the service to stay 
afloat.  

Page 2



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Cawley and Mr Rowland for their presentation.  

   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those since resolved. 
    
The report was included as part of the agenda pack. 

   Area Board Budget for Local Youth Network 

 Sandra Samuel, Youth Coordinator, asked the Area Board for funding of £300.  
 
Sandra was informed that the Area Board was unable to make a decision as the 
meeting was not quorate. 
 
Questions were asked about joining services and linking with volunteer 
organisations. Sandra encouraged all to give her or the Community Area 
Manager, their details so they can make contact.  

   Community Area Transport Group 

 The CAT G report contained within the agenda pack was discussed although no 
decision could be taken. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Davis and Cllr Humphries were in support. 

   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Chapmanslade updated the Area Board on the consultation for a new wind 
turbine in the area noting that it had ended and that the parish did not support 
the turbine. 
 

   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board discussed the grant application set out in the report which was 
contained in the agenda pack. 
 
No decision could be taken. It was noted that both Cllr Davis and Cllr Humphries 
supported the application.  

   Future Meeting Dates - Area Board Close 

 The Chairman thanked all those present for attending and invited everyone to 
attend the health fair. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

 
The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 9 
January 2015 at 7pm at the Civic Centre, Warminster. 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: 26 November 2014 

Start Time: 2.30 pm 

Finish Time: 2.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries and 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman – Democratic Services Officer 
Jacqui Abbot – Community Area Manager 
Sandra Samuel – Community Youth Officer 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

  1. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Special Warminster 
Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Cllr De Rhe-Philipe 
 
 

Page 5



 

Page 2 of 3 
 
 

  3. Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2014, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  4. Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Ridout declared a non-pecuniary interest in the LYN item as the temporary 
Chairman. 

  5. Area Board Budget for the Local Youth Network 

 The Chairman introduced the item and read through the recommendations 
highlighted in the agenda. Discussions took place on about the administration of 
payments and about the Warminster locally held pot of money which had 
centralised that was a separate pot of money that Wiltshire Council held but 
should be returned to the Warminster Area Board for youth funding.  
 
Decision 
 

1. To adopt the Leader’s Guidance for Positive Activities for young people 
and Terms of Reference for Local Youth Networks (LYNs) and 
commence work on establishing a LYN. 
 

2. That authority is delegated to the Community Area Manager to approve 
expenditure of up to £1,000 for urgent projects falling between area board 
meetings.  A report explaining such decision and the reasons why it was 
considered to be urgent shall be reported to the next ordinary meeting of 
the Warminster Area Board. 
   

3. That authority is delegated to the Community Area Manager to manage a 
budget of up to £500 to cover expenditure related to the management of 
the LYN meetings.  A report explaining such decision and the reasons 
why it was considered to be urgent shall be reported to the next ordinary 
meeting of the Warminster Area Board. 
 

4. Sandra Samuel & the Community Area Manager would look into the 
Warminster locally held pot of money. 

 
5. To approve up to £500 expenditure for the management of the LYN 

meetings. 
 

6. To discuss the LYN again in January 2015. 

  6. Community Area Transport Group 

 The Warminster Area Board was asked to agree the budget allocation proposals 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 3 
 
 

from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster 
Community Area. 
   
Decision 
   
To approve the two projects listed in the report for CATG expenditure. 

  7. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following application seeking 2014/15 
Community Area Grant funding: 
   
Decision 
  
Sherrington Parish Council was awarded £120 towards an additional grit bin.  
  
Reason 
  
This application met the grant criteria 2014/2015. 

  8. Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board will be held on 8 January 2015. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Safe Places& Dementia Friendly Community Chair’s Announcement 

Safe Places 

Wiltshire Council’s Warminster Area Board & partners are working with representatives from 
Town and Parish Councils, businesses, the voluntary sector and organisations supporting 
vulnerable people to set up the Safe Places scheme in Warminster.  

Safe Places is a national scheme to encourage businesses and services to provide initial 
support to anyone who feels lost and vulnerable when out and about in their community.  A 
Safe Place is indicated by a sticker displayed prominently in the window of each business or 
service that has agreed to take on this role.  In Wiltshire, Safe Places has been piloted 
successfully in Salisbury and Devizes and has also received a grant from the Wiltshire 
Police Commissioner to roll out the scheme. 

A steering group consisting of Wiltshire Council representatives including the Area Board, 
Town and Parish representatives
[...]
s set out address these 
issues.  
 
The consultation will be available on the Wiltshire Council website** and members of the public can comment 
directly through the website, by email to stonehengeandaveburywhs@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or by post to: 
The WHS Coordination Unit 
Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre 
Cocklebury Road 
Chippenham 
SN15 3QN 
 
The final Management Plan will be sent to the Department of Culture Media and Sport and then to the World 
Heritage Committee of UNESCO.   
 
*Dates TBC 
 
**The web link will be provided once available.   

 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



LYN Report to Area Board  

 

 

  

 

Date Prepared:   12 December 2014     Report Author: Sandra Samuel 

         sandra.samuel@wiltshire.gov.uk 

    

 

Area Board date: 8 January 2015     Tel:  07920 765 140 

 

 
 

1. Main activities since last Area Board meeting 
 
The Community Youth Officer, Sandra Samuel has been working to set up the Local 
Youth Network (LYN) and the smaller co-ordinating group. In addition, several 
consultations have been undertaken with pupils at Kingdown School and almost 
every pupil has been reached.  Analysis of this important work is currently being 
undertaken.  This will provide detailed information about the needs and aspirations 
for activities and projects of young people in Warminster.  In addition, a “show case” 
event was held to show young people the activities currently available to them in the 
Warminster area.   

 
2. Dates of LYN co-ordinating group 

 
LYN co-ordinating group meetings have been held: 
 
Wednesday 13 November 7pm – 9pm 
Wednesday 10 December 7pm – 9pm 
Show case event Tuesday 3 December 6pm – 8pm 
 

 
3. Outcomes / key notes of meetings 

 
 
Chair appointed – Rachel Povey (Young person) 
Shadow Chair – Rip Ridout 
Area Board rep – Pip Ridout 
 
Co-ordinating group established 
Grants assessed by LYN 

• Lighthouse Youth Activities 

• Relate Talkzone 
 

 

Local Youth Netw
[...]
 up to 25 with a disability. 

 

8. Grant request detail: 

 

  Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 

8.1 

 

 

Lighthouse Youth 

  

Lighthouse Youth Activities 
Group 

 

£995 

 

 

 
 
Recommendation from Local Youth Network: Approve 
 
 

8.1.1 The Local Youth Network (LYN) has appraised the application which meets  
the local youth activities grants criteria for 2014 / 15 and recommend that the 
Area Board approves this grant. 

 
8.1.2 Funding is available from the Area Board’s youth activities grant allocation.    
 
8.1.3 The Lighthouse Youth Group has met with many young people in Warminster 

who have expressed a desire to have somewhere to meet with peers of their 
own age where they can receive positive encouragement and support. The 
funding would allow the Monday club to run until the end of  March.  Currently 
they are meeting at the former Youth Development Centre but the group and 
the young people understand that new premises will need to be found and 
used when the building is no longer available for hire.  
 

8.14 In addition, the funding would go towards a Valentine’s Party (£175) and 
Easter festival (£245) where it is hoped up to 100 young people would benefit 
from each of these events.  

 
 
8.1.5 Many of the young people come from disadvantaged backgrounds and do not 

have anywhere to go currently.  

Page 17



 
 
8.1.6 Match funding is not required as the amount requested is £995.  The 

Lighthouse Youth provides match funding in kind through volunteer support to 
the young people. 

 
8.1.7 All policies regarding safeguarding and health and safety are in place and 

actively adhered to, monitored and constantly evaluated. 
 

 

8.2 

 

Relate Mid Wiltshire 

 

Talkzone Counselling in 
Warminster 

 

£1000 

 
 

Recommendation from Local Youth Network: Approve 
 
 

8.2.1 The Local Youth Network (LYN) has appraised the application which meets  
the local youth activities grants criteria for 2014 / 15 and
[...]
Report 
 

1.1. To agree the budget allocation proposals from the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster Community Area. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
 

2.1. Funding for local road schemes for 2014/15 is to be allocated by area boards 
through Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs). 

2.2. The Warminster CATG met in December 2014 to prioritise projects which 
have been put forward for CATG expenditure.   

2.3. The CATG discussed a variety of projects and have recommended the 
following project detailed in section 4 below for approval by the Area Board. 

 
3. Financial Summary 

 

       BUDGET 2014-15 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY  2014/15 

     BUDGET 2014-15 

£15,226.00 

CATG ALLOCATION 2014-

15 

£23,283.92 

2013-14 

underspend 

Contributions £500.00 Warminster TC for central car park 

Total Budget 2014-15 £39,009.92 

New schemes 

   Chitterne Tilshead Road junction improvements £1,350.00 topo complete 

  
Longleat Caravan club signs £6,000.00 

estimate (possible £3000 

contribution) 

Warminster Access to Central carpark £3,000.00 

Estimate - works 

complete 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 13.



Speed limit assessments C274 & C275 £2,500.00 estimate 

   Warminster Sambourne Gardens bollards £1,080.00 Estimate 

   Corsley Geys Hill passing bay £1,500.00 topo complete 

  Warminster Woodcock Rd / Woodcock Lane £1,350.00 Topo complete 

  Warminster Woodcock Rd / Woodcock Lane 5,000.00 Contribution to substantive bid TBC 

Church Street Longbridge Deverill - Topo survey  1,400.00 

B390 Townsend  / Tilshead Chitterne junction  imp 5,000.00 

Total commitment 2013-14 28,180.00 

Remaining Budget 2013-14 £10,829.92 

      

  
4. Proposed expenditure recommended by CATG: 

 
 

A.  Norton Road and Sutton Veny (issue no. 3397)  
 
Hatched white lines and double yellow lines. 
 
£500 towards this project. 
 

 
 

5. Recommendation 
 
The CATG recommends that the Warminster Area Board: 
 

a) Agrees the project listed in section 4 above for CATG exp
[...]
available on the council’s 

website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) and paper versions are available 
from the Community Area Manager.   

 

1.13. A decision was made in 2010/2011 that paper copies of funding applications 
will no longer appear as part of the agenda in an attempt to reduce volume of 
paper used.  However, the application forms will be available on the Wiltshire 
Council web site and hard copies available upon request. 

 

1.14. All recipients of area board funding are expected to complete and return an 
evaluation form as soon as the project or activity has been completed and 
this should be accompanied by receipts and invoices, as well as photographs 
if possible.  Failure to return the evaluation requested will preclude them from 
being considered for any future funding from the area board.  This applies to 
all grants made by the area board.   

 

Page 42



1.15. Warminster Area Board has a separate Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) budget for 2014 /15; please see the separate CATG report for detail 
regarding budget and expenditure. 
 

2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2014 /15  year 
are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award 
being made.  

 
2.2. Community Area Managers are no longer required to submit 

recommendations for community area grant requests.  All requests will be 
presented to the Area Board as long as the grant criteria are met. 

 

3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 

Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or 
improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 
community area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the 
individual project. 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1. Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Warminster 
Area Board.   

 
4.2. If the applications are approved by the Area Board, the remaining capital 

allocation will be £27,363.67 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 
 

6. HR Implications 
 

6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town 

and Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards 
community based projects and schemes. 

 

 

Page 43



8. Grant request detail: 

 

  Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 

8.1 

 

 

Warminster 
Athenaeum Trust 

  

  

Athenaeum Staging 

 

 

£5000 

 

 

 
 

 8.1.1   The Community Area Manager has appraised the application which meets  
 The grants criteria for 2014 / 15. 
 
8.1.2   Members may wish to note that the Athenaeum Trust has received 4   
            grants previously from the Warminster Area Board since 2009.  These are as  

follows: 
 

I. 2009 Restoration of building – including disabled accessibility measures; first 

floor link from auditorium to bar  £4,873 

II. 2011 Works to steps and entrance to improve disabled access £4,950 

III. 2012 Toilet block including DDA compliance  £5,000 

IV. 2013  Lighting system  £5,000 

  

The 4 grants received from the Area Board since 2009  total £19,823.  

Awarding the 5th grant for £5,000 will take the total to £24,823 since 2009. 

 
8.1.3 Funding is available from the Area Board’s capital grants allocation.    
 
8.1.4   The applicant states that the funding is to “replace the old staging, flat pulleys 

with a Health & Safety approved pulley System”. 
 
8.1.5  The project’s beneficiaries are “3 amateur theatre groups and 1 School Drama 

group which stage 12 productions annually. We also attract a number of 
professional touring groups: “ 

 
8.1.6   Match funding is available. The total project cost is £20,000 and the 

Athenaeum will match £15,000 from reserves, donations and the Athenaeum 
Friends.  

 
 
 

Page 44



 
 

 
Documents used in the 
production of this 
report 

 

Completed Community Area Grant Application forms 

Community Area Grants criteria  

Warminster Area Board Funding allocation 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 

 

Report Author 

Jacqui Abbott 

Warminster Community Area Manager 

Tel: 07771 844 530 

Email: Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6. Chairman's Announcements
	2014.18 - Stonehenge & Avebury World Heritage Site Management Plan 2015

	7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	Warminster Youth Activities Grant Report 080115

	10. Your Local Issues
	11. Updates from Partners
	Warminster Town Council
	Horningsham Partner Update
	Maiden Bradley Partner Update
	Upper Deverills Partner Update

	13. Community Area Transport Group
	14. Warminster Community Operations Board
	Warminster Shadow COB meeting notes 051214
	Warminster Shadow COB meeting notes

	15. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 8 January 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman – Democratic Services Officer  
Jacqui Abbott – Community Area manager 
Surriya Subramaniam – Head of Service for Public Protection (Emergency Planning( 
Bill Parks – Head of Local Highways & Streetscene North 
Daniel Everett – Highways Project Manager 
Imogen Dallimore – Community Coordinator 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Local Highways & Streetscene South 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council – Heather Abernethie, Sue Fraser 
Chapmanslade Parish Council - P. Jefferson 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Heytesbury Parish Council – S. Perry 
Knook Parish Council – S. Perry 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Alan Webb 
Community Area Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

  1. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area 
Board. 

  2. Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Sandra Samuel 

• Len Turner 

• Sarah Jefferies 

  3. Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

  4. Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

  5. Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements, which were included within 
the agenda pack: 
 
Safe Places and Before I Forget Campaign 
 
A national scheme to help the vulnerable in the community when out and about, 
businesses display an orange sticker in their window, which indicates they are a 
safe place. The scheme will work alongside the dementia friendly towns. The 
next meeting will take place on Tuesday 27 January, 4pm at the Warminster Fire 
Station.  
 
Stonehenge & Avebury World heritage Site management Plan 
 
Attention was drawn to the consultation details contained within the agenda 
pack. 

  6. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Update 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager, gave an update on the activities of 
the LYN since the last Area Board. It was noted that consultations had taken 
place at Kingdown School and a ‘show case’ event was held to show which 
activities were available to young people. Rachel Povey was introduced as the 
new Chairman of the LYN and welcomed by the Area Board. 
 
The next meeting of the Lyn would take place on 10 February 5-7pm at the 
former youth development centre. 
  
 
Grants 
 
Lighthouse Youth Activities 
 
Decision 
  
To approve a grant of £995 towards the activities project. 
    
Reason 
  
This application met the grants criteria for 2014/15. It was noted that future 
applications would need a clear breakdown of the costs and that the LYN would 
need to start thinking of new ideas as the project was not a viable long term 
project and to provide funding up to the end of March, subject to a report back to 
the Area Board on the results of the project. 
 
Relate Talkzone 
 
The application was deferred.  

  7. Emergency Planning 

 A presentation was given by Surriya Subramaniam, Head of Public Protection 
(Emergency Planning), Daniel Everett, Highway Project Manager and Bill Parks, 
Head of Local Highways & Street Scene North, on emergency planning within 
Wiltshire and training available for Parish and Town Councils.  
 
A new way of working to tackle emergency situations such as snow, flooding 
and pandemic flu would involve a multi agency approach to build more resilient 
communities. It was noted that if residence homes had been flooded they would 
be able to apply for a Defra grant up to £5000 to help make their home resilient. 
The emergency planning team were also able to supply equipment to help 
during emergencies, although they needed flood wardens within communities to 
be the central point of contact, noting that Wiltshire Council would only be able 
to secure grants if the community engages. 
 
It was agreed to circulate an email to all Parish and Town Councils to offer a full 
emergency planning workshop.  



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the Mr Subramaniam, Mr Everett and Mr Parks for the 
presentation.  

  8. Wiltshire Community Foundation 

 Jon Yates from the Wiltshire & Swindon Community Foundation gave a verbal 
presentation informing the board of the work that the foundation carries out. 
  
It was noted that the foundation was able to offer grants to community groups 
using a different qualifying criteria to the Area board to fund areas such as 
running costs. 
   
Mr Yates also drew attention to the Wiltshire Uncovered report which identified 
the need for strategic grants and was available at: www.wiltshirecf.org.uk or 
01380 729284.  
   
Information was given on the ‘Surviving Winter Appeal’ which was an appeal 
aimed at raising funds to support those in Wiltshire who need help over the 
winter months. 
   
The Chairman thanked Mr Yates for the presentation. 

  9. Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager drew attention to the issues report in the agenda 
pack noting that work to tackle the issues was progressing.  
 
An issue was raised about the community asset transfer of the youth centre 
building. The Area Board members were in agreement that the building should 
be transferred over to the Athenaeum Trust. It was suggested that the Trust re-
do the forms and to copy all of the Area Board Members into the 
correspondence.  
 
Mill lane in Heytesbury had a flooding problem in which WC was aware of and 
and the CATG had requested a topographical survey. Daniel Everett and his 
team were thanked for their hard work.  

  10. Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Police 
 
Inspector Alan Webb referred to the update located on the tables. It was noted 
that there had been increased levels of theft, criminal damage and violent crime. 
More night patrols had been planned although the crime seemed to be sporadic 
making it hard to target. There had also been an increase in shoplifting and 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

aggravated burglary. 
 
A question was raised about dog stealing and it was noted that the police had 
identified someone. 
 
An issue was raised about the bus shelters along the A350 in that they continue 
to be vandalised. It was noted that although the police were aware and actions 
were being developed to mitigate offences, no one had reported the incident. It 
was decided that the Community Area Manager would circulate and email to the 
Parish Council asking them to continue to report the damage. 
 
Another issue on irresponsible parking was raised and the AB was informed that 
the police could only issue a wilful obstruction fine of £50, if the vehicle blocked 
emergency vehicle access. 
 
Fire & Rescue Service  
 
It was noted that in December it was decided to merge Dorset and Wiltshire fire 
services with an equal number of members of the fire authority from Wiltshire 
and Dorset and would be named Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue. 

  11. Precept Consultation - Police & Crime Commissioner 

 Clive Barker from the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner gave a 
presentation on the proposed precept increase. It was noted that crime was 
down and in a recent inspection the PCC received the overall rating of ‘Good’. It 
was proposed for an increase of £3.06 per household (band D property) for the 
year. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Barker for the presentation. 

  12. Community Area Transport Group 

 The Warminster Area Board was asked to agree the budget allocation proposals 
from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster 
Community Area. 
   
Decision 
  
That the Warminster Area Board approves the project listed in the report for 
CATG expenditure. 

  13. Warminster Community Operations Board 

 Cllr Humphries introduced the item referring to the report in the agenda. It was 
noted that the Campus is developing into a town centre regeneration project 
involving significant health elements and for that reason Cllr Humphries had 
stepped down as Chairman. 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

  14. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2014/15 Grant 
funding: 
  
   
Decision 
  
Warminster Athenaeum Trust was awarded £5000 towards new staging. 
  
Reason 
  
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15 and has match funding. 
  
 

  15. Future Meeting Dates 

 The Chairman drew attention to the date of the 7th May 2015 meeting noting that 
that clashed with the general election and suggested to change the date of the 
meeting. 
 
It was agreed to change the date of the 7th May meeting to the 30 April 2015. 
 
It was noted that the date of the next AB meeting would be the 3rd March 2015, 
7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre. 
 
The chairman thanked all those present for attending. 


